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From: Davies, Liam <Liam.Davies@justice.govt.nz>  
Sent: Monday, 15 September 2025 12:41 PM 
To: Thea. Sefton <Thea.Sefton@rossdowling.co.nz>; aidan@bankside.co.nz; andrew.kantor@chorus.co.nz; 
ben@cuee.nz; Brandon.Watts@mc.co.nz; bridget.irving@gallawaycookallan.co.nz; chris@incite.co.nz; 
colin.clune@fortysouth.co.nz; Cordelia Woodhouse <cordelia.woodhouse@mc.co.nz>; cthomsen@fvm.co.nz; 
cwarnock@doc.govt.nz; Dallan@ellisgould.co.nz; Ellie.Taffs@MeridianEnergy.co.nz; 
environmentalplanning@nzta.govt.nz; Francelle@greenwoodroche.com; gavin.mccullagh@slrconsulting.com; 
graeme.mccarrison@spark.co.nz; gus.griffin@gallawaycookallan.co.nz; Hannah.Perkin@gallawaycookallan.co.nz; 
hjopp@fedfarm.org.nz; Jackie.StJohn@oceanagold.com; janette@campbell.legal; john@johnmaassen.com; 
Juliette.Wilson@gallawaycookallan.co.nz; ksimonsen@fvm.co.nz; lara@laraburkhardt.co.nz; 
laura.mclaughlan@al.nz; Lauren.Barnett@nzta.govt.nz; m.downing@forestandbird.org.nz; maree.baker-
galloway@al.nz; michael.garbett@al.nz; miles.rowe@slrconsulting.com; phil.page@gallawaycookallan.co.nz; 
pip.walker@environmentlaw.nz; pwilliams@doc.govt.nz; rebecca.kindiak@al.nz; Rebecca@rebeccawolt.co.nz; 
rmurdoch@greenwoodroche.com; rosie.hill@toddandwalker.com; sam.hart@simpsongrierson.com; 
sarah.scott@simpsongrierson.com; shay@eds.org.nz; Simon Anderson <Simon.Anderson@rossdowling.co.nz>; 
Simon.Peirce@gallawaycookallan.co.nz; stephen@projectbarrister.nz; tom@vivianespie.co.nz; ttw@ngaitahu.iwi.nz; 
Ailsa Cain <ailsa@kauati.co.nz>; Frances Casey <fcasey@fedfarm.org.nz>; Bridget Burt <bridget.burt@nzta.govt.nz>; 
Eleanor Linscott <elinscott@fedfarm.org.nz>; Pene Williams <pwilliams@doc.govt.nz> 
Cc: Fleur Joy Matthews (Client) <fleur.matthews@orc.govt.nz>; 'Kerstin Strauss' <kerstin.strauss@orc.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: pORPS Appeals - Minute of the Court 

UNCLASSIFIED 

Hi Thea, 

Judge Steven makes the following direcƟons: 

ORC are to advise the Court by Friday 19 September 2025 and in subsequent schedules whether, in relaƟon to the 
appeal points depicted in the schedule, which: 

1. Are sƟll subject to mediaƟon;
2. Will require a hearing; or
3. Are the subject of a pending consent order.

Colour coding the appeal points within the schedule may be a useful way of illustraƟng this moving forward. 

P A Steven 
Environment Judge 
15 September 2025 

Kind Regards, 

Liam Davies 
Hearing & MediaƟons Manager  
Christchurch Environment Court 
Mobile: 027 266 3514 
liam.davies@jusƟce.govt.nz 
www.courtsofnz.govt.nz 
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